

# All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

No. AIIMSJ-PROCOPROP/91/2024-PROC

Subject: Proposal for Purchase of OCT Catheter, FFR/IFR Wire and IVUS Catheter, Make: Philips for the Dept. of Cardiology on Proprietary basis at AIIMS Jodhpur – Inviting Comments/Objection thereon.

The Institute is in the process of purchasing OCT Catheter, FFR/IFR Wire and IVUS Catheter, Make: Philips for the Dept. of Cardiology on Proprietary basis at AIIMS, Jodhpur from M/s Philips India Ltd., Gurugram through its authorized distributor M/s Sahu Surgical Emporium Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur. The proprietary certificate submitted are attached & uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the above said OCT Catheter, FFR/IFR Wire and IVUS Catheter, Make: Philips for the Dept. of Cardiology on Proprietary basis within 21 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification. The comments should be submitted only on email address **procurement.aiimsjodhpur@gmail.com** and hard copy of the same at the office of Admin. Officer, AIIMS Jodhpur on or before 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 up to 03:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

**Administrative Officer** 

Dated: 04th November, 2024

**Enclosure: Related documents enclosed.** 



Dtd: 11th June 2023

### To Whomsoever It May Concern Proprietary Article Certificate

#### (Digital IVUS Catheter Short Tip)

Dear Madam/Sir,

- 1. It is Certified that, we M/s Philips IGTD, are the sole manufacturer of Digital IVUS Catheter Short Tip located at Volcano Europe SPRL/BVBA, Excelsiorlaan 41, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
- 2. This is a proprietary product of **M/s Philips IGTD.** It is confirmed that no other firm is manufacturing this product **Digital IVUS Catheter Short Tip**.
- 3. The above product is presently being solely marketed in India by **M/s Philips India Ltd,** 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Tower A, DLF IT Park, 08 Block AF, Major Arterial Road, New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata 7001561, West Bengal, India, a fully owned subsidiary of Philips IGTD, Belgium. They are responsible for sales promotion of Philips IGTD entire range of products in India, They are authorized to submit offer and commit, sign, finalize and execute orders on Philips IGTD behalf and also to appoint distributor, dealers and liaison agent for selling the complete range of Philips IGTD products on Philips IGTD's behalf.
- 4. The product is marketed in India under the brand name of "Eagle Eye Platinum ST"

Sincerely yours,

For Philips India Limite

Kamalakannan

Business manager-1611D Philip

**Philips India Limited** 

CIN No.: U31902WB1930PLC006663

8th Floor, DLF 9-B, DLF Cyber City, DLF Phase-3, Gurugram- 122 002, India

Tel: +91 124 4606000 Fax: +91 124 4606666 www.philips.com

Registered Office:

3rd Floor, Tower A, DLF IT Park, O8 Block AF, Major Arterial Road New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata-700156, West Bengal, India



Dtd: 11th June 2023

#### To Whomsoever It May Concern

## <u>Proprietary Article Certificate</u> (IFR Pressure Guidewire with in-line connector and high fidelity sensor)

Dear Madam/Sir,

- 1. It is Certified that, we M/s Philips IGTD, are the sole manufacturer of IFR Pressure Guidewire with in-line connector and high fidelity sensor located at Volcano Europe SPRL/BVBA, Excelsiorlaan 41, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
- 2. This is a proprietary product of **M/s Philips IGTD.** It is confirmed that no other firm is manufacturing this product **IFR Pressure Guidewire with in-line connector and high fidelity sensor**.
- 3. The above product is presently being solely marketed in India by M/s Philips India Ltd, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Tower A, DLF IT Park, 08 Block AF, Major Arterial Road, New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata 7001561, West Bengal, India, a fully owned subsidiary of Philips IGTD, Belgium. They are responsible for sales promotion of Philips IGTD entire range of products in India, They are authorized to submit offer and commit, sign, finalize and execute orders on Philips IGTD behalf and also to appoint distributor, dealers and liaison agent for selling the complete range of Philips IGTD products on Philips IGTD's behalf.
- 4. The product is marketed in India under the brand name of "Verrata Plus"

Kamalakannan
Business manager

**Philips India Limited** 

CIN No.: U31902WB1930PLC006663

8th Floor, DLF 9-B, DLF Cyber City, DLF Phase-3, Gurugram- 122 002, India

Tel: +91 124 4606000 Fax: +91 124 4606666 www.philips.com

Registered Office:

3rd Floor, Tower A, DLF IT Park, O8 Block AF, Major Arterial Road New Town (Rajarhat), Kolkata-700156, West Bengal, India



Date:17.04.2024

#### Manufacturer's Authorization

To,
Director Aiims Jodhpur
Procurement Manager Aiims Jodhpur
& Amrit Pharmacy Aiims Jodhpur
Basni Industrial Area, Jodhpur
Rajasthan -342005

We, M/S Philips India Ltd., having corporate office at Unit No. 402 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower-3, Bharti Worldmark, Maidawas Road, Sector-65, Gurugram, Haryana-122018, India Subsidiary of Philips Medical Systems USA who are established and reputable manufacturers of Intrasight, Intra Vascular Ultrasound (IVUS), SyncVision, ELCA Philips Laser System, IFR & Ivus CO- Registration & Consumables of IVUS and ELCA Laser having factories at USA, hereby authorize M/S SAHU SURGICAL EMPORIUM PRIVATE LIMITED, 101 Krishna Colony Near Airport Flyover Thana Sanganer Jaipur, Rajasthan, 302029

We here by extend our full Guarantee and Warranty and for the above-specified goods.

The latest stock/material will be supplied through our authorized distributor in All India Institute of Medical Science Jodhpur and Amrit Pharmacy Aiims Jodhpur, Basni Industrial Area, Jodhpur Rajasthan -342005

All pervious authorization is nullified. This authorization is valid for the year 2024 -2025 and is subject to extension beyond year 2025 based on mutually agreed terms outlined in the signed Agreement policy. However, it can be terminated in the event of any conflicts of interest or non-compliance.

Yours faithfully,

For Philips India Ltd.





M P Tiwari Account Manager, India Mob: +91 9711974410

#### Philips India Limited,

UnitNo.402 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower-3, Bharti Worldmark, Maidawas Road, Sector-65, Gurugram, Haryana-122018